
Test Number 11642556.01 - Page 1 of 9

Test Number

Catalog Number

Test Date

S49SS1BC30D0000

11642556
Order Number

11642556.01

The results contained in this report pertain only to the tested sample.

2017-04-17   -   2017-04-18

Approved ByPrepared By

Alexa Lambert, Project Handler Tiffany Hamm, Project Handler

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of Underwriters Laboratories.

This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by 

NVLAP, NIST, or any agency of the Federal Government.

Photometric Test Report

IES TM-30-2015

CIE 13.3-1995, CIE 15-2004, ANSI C78.377-2015

IES LM-79-2008, ANSI C82.77-2002, UL 1598-2008

Relevant Standards

United States

Cincinnati, OH 45217

1000 Kieley Pl

Techbrite LLC
Prepared For



3

4

5

6

7

8

9Page

                                 Candela Tabulation / Average Luminance

Table of Contents

Summary of Results

Integrating Sphere Results

Page

Page

Page

Page

Distribution Results

Page

Page

In-Situ Results

#VALUE!

#VALUE!

#VALUE!

#VALUE!

#VALUE!

Absorption correction was employed for Sphere measurement

Testing was performed in a 3-meter integrating sphere using the 4π geometry method.
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                                 Conditions / Summary of Results / Polar Plot / Zonal Lumens

                                 Coefficients of Utilization / Cone of Light

                                 ISOFootcandle Plot

Laboratory results may not be representative of field performance

Ballast factors have not been applied
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Power:

Current THD:

82.9

5868

118.2

3093

Voltage:

Current:

277.0

CRI (Ra):

0.1855

In-Situ

5783 Lumens

116.4 lm/w 

2794 Candela  

51.7

56.7

0.06600

7.04

224 white LEDs

Luminaire Description: White formed steel housing, clear patterned plastic lens enclosure. Tested in 

Lamp:

49.32

Power Factor:

Frequency:

LED Temperature: 

Driver Temperature:

Measured LED Current:

Luminous Flux:

Efficacy:

CCT:

 Total Luminaire Output:

Test Temperature:

 Maximum Candela:

 Luminaire Efficacy: 

Temperature is offset to an ambient temperature of 25°C as 

described in UL1598-2008.

Distribution

Surface – Ceiling

A.L.P. SEP240 DLC reference housing.

Luminaire

Mounting:

Ballast/Driver: One Universal Lighting Technologies Everline D10CC55UNVTZ-C driver (1050 mA)

Summary of Results

    Luminaire Characteristics
Luminous Length:

Luminous Width:

Luminous Height:



603.4 nm

582.4 nm

1.379

Ra (CRI) R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 R9 R10 R11 R12 R13 R14

82.9 81.0 90.5 96.7 81.2 81.4 88.4 83.5 60.2 8.3 78.6 80.5 72.8 83.2 98.6
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Summary of Results
Total Output:

Efficacy:

CCT:

CRI (Ra):

CRI (R9): 83.4

96.7

0.994

0.5194

0.0005

Lumens

0.2473

lm/w

K

0.4161 A

5868

118.2

3093

Voltage Current

25.3 °C 120.0 VAC 60 Hz 4.85 %

0.4303

0.4017

Color Quality - Integrating Sphere

49.63 W

Integrating Sphere Test Conditions
Power Power Factor FrequencyTemperature Current THD

Chromaticity (y):

Chromaticity (x):

Chromaticity (u'):

Color Rendering Index Detail

TM-30 Rg:

Duv:

Chromaticity (v'):

TM-30 Rf:

Peak Wavelength:

Dominant Wavelength:

82.9

8.3

S/P Ratio:
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Lumens

Candela

197.25-10

130.1

125-1302.7%65-70 156.0

1.1%

0-60

0-90

3238

4778

56.0%

82.6%

0-40

90-180

5515

269

95.4%

4.6%

Zone Lumens

Zone

Polar Plot

Lumens % of Luminaire Lumens % of LuminaireLumens

20-25 140-145

9.7%

10.1% 33.0

7.5%

5.9%

8.9%

130-135

1.5%87.4

16.4

0.9%85-90567.3

582.4

563.5

511.9

432.6

338.8

28.4

25.8

25.1

25.3

25-30

135-14015-20

10-15
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60 Hz 4.77 %

5783

Summary of Results

0-180:

90-270: Maximum Candela:

lm/w116.4Luminaire Efficacy:

Zonal Lumen Summary

Distribution Test Conditions

Temperature Voltage Current Power Power Factor

49.69 W

Distribution - Goniophotometer

Frequency Current THD

0.4147 A 0.99825.7 °C 120.0 VAC

511.6

8.7

27941.29

Total Lumen Output:Spacing Criteria

0-5 197.2 3.4% 0.4%

ZoneZone % of Luminaire

21.5120-12560-6566.1

1.29

0.2%

0.2%

145-1509.8%

8.8%

7.4%

5.6%

3.4%

70-75

75-80

80-85

0.3%

0.3%

54.4

0.2%111.4

11.2

13.8

19.1

2.2%

1.9%

155-160

150-155

175-180

0.4%

0.5%

0.6% 6.4

4.4

2.9

1.7

0.8

0.3

170-175

165-170

160-165

0.1%

0.1%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

% of Luminaire

30-35

35-40

40-45

45-50

50-55
55-60

90-95

95-100

100-105

105-110

110-115

0.0%256.7 4.4% 24.0115-120

428.1

322.1

0.0%

0.0%

0.1%

0 Deg. Plane 90 Deg. Plane 180 Deg. Plane 270 Deg. Plane 
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0 22.5 45 67.5 90 112.5 135 157.5 180 202.5 225 247.5 270 292.5 315 337.5

0 2772 2772 2772 2772 2772 2772 2772 2772 2772 2772 2772 2772 2772 2772 2772 2772

5 2784 2769 2754 2757 2763 2757 2754 2769 2784 2769 2754 2757 2763 2757 2754 2769

10 2753 2741 2741 2750 2758 2750 2741 2741 2753 2741 2741 2750 2758 2750 2741 2741

15 2701 2701 2698 2632 2605 2632 2698 2701 2701 2701 2698 2632 2605 2632 2698 2701

20 2630 2635 2533 2420 2388 2420 2533 2635 2630 2635 2533 2420 2388 2420 2533 2635

25 2537 2531 2330 2199 2153 2199 2330 2531 2537 2531 2330 2199 2153 2199 2330 2531

30 2420 2349 2106 1923 1845 1923 2106 2349 2420 2349 2106 1923 1845 1923 2106 2349

35 2270 2126 1818 1521 1448 1521 1818 2126 2270 2126 1818 1521 1448 1521 1818 2126

40 2077 1856 1460 1230 1174 1230 1460 1856 2077 1856 1460 1230 1174 1230 1460 1856

45 1820 1502 1111 948 887 948 1111 1502 1820 1502 1111 948 887 948 1111 1502

50 1411 1106 838 701 650 701 838 1106 1411 1106 838 701 650 701 838 1106

55 955 767 615 520 477 520 615 767 955 767 615 520 477 520 615 767

60 606 531 459 403 374 403 459 531 606 531 459 403 374 403 459 531

65 378 376 363 326 291 326 363 376 378 376 363 326 291 326 363 376

70 238 272 297 276 255 276 297 272 238 272 297 276 255 276 297 272

75 169 206 254 250 238 250 254 206 169 206 254 250 238 250 254 206

80 120 156 202 219 214 219 202 156 120 156 202 219 214 219 202 156

85 70 99 144 170 167 170 144 99 70 99 144 170 167 170 144 99

90 1 38 87 104 102 104 87 38 1 38 87 104 102 104 87 38

95 2 34 76 77 71 77 76 34 2 34 76 77 71 77 76 34

100 3 37 64 65 63 65 64 37 3 37 64 65 63 65 64 37

105 4 35 55 65 66 65 55 35 4 35 55 65 66 65 55 35

110 5 33 56 69 72 69 56 33 5 33 56 69 72 69 56 33

115 6 34 57 70 74 70 57 34 6 34 57 70 74 70 57 34

120 6 33 55 66 70 66 55 33 6 33 55 66 70 66 55 33

125 7 30 52 62 65 62 52 30 7 30 52 62 65 62 52 30

130 7 28 49 58 61 58 49 28 7 28 49 58 61 58 49 28

135 8 26 45 53 55 53 45 26 8 26 45 53 55 53 45 26

140 9 23 40 49 51 49 40 23 9 23 40 49 51 49 40 23

145 9 21 34 44 46 44 34 21 9 21 34 44 46 44 34 21

150 10 18 29 38 40 38 29 18 10 18 29 38 40 38 29 18

155 10 16 24 31 34 31 24 16 10 16 24 31 34 31 24 16

160 10 14 20 24 27 24 20 14 10 14 20 24 27 24 20 14

165 10 13 16 18 21 18 16 13 10 13 16 18 21 18 16 13

170 10 11 13 14 15 14 13 11 10 11 13 14 15 14 13 11

175 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11

180 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

1974

1894 1867
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Average Luminance (cd/m
2
)

Horizontal Angle (Degrees)
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Candela Tabulation

Horizontal Angle (Degrees)

85

55

1640

2219

45



6821 6821 6821 6821 6631 6631 6631 6631 6277 6277 6277 5953 5953 5953 5655 5655 5655 5515

6292 6044 5822 5621 6111 5888 5687 5505 5596 5433 5283 5328 5197 5075 5080 4977 4880 4745

5803 5381 5032 4738 5633 5251 4933 4662 5008 4744 4515 4784 4566 4375 4576 4399 4241 4110

5359 4819 4401 4068 5201 4710 4325 4015 4506 4180 3912 4316 4043 3813 4141 3913 3718 3590

4961 4343 3890 3544 4815 4251 3831 3506 4078 3717 3431 3917 3609 3359 3768 3505 3288 3165

4605 3936 3470 3125 4471 3859 3422 3096 3711 3331 3040 3574 3244 2986 3446 3161 2932 2813

4285 3587 3119 2783 4164 3521 3081 2761 3394 3007 2718 3276 2935 2675 3165 2867 2633 2519

3998 3285 2824 2500 3888 3228 2792 2482 3119 2730 2448 3016 2671 2414 2920 2614 2380 2271

3741 3023 2572 2262 3641 2973 2545 2248 2878 2494 2220 2789 2444 2192 2705 2396 2165 2060

3510 2794 2356 2060 3419 2751 2333 2048 2668 2290 2025 2589 2247 2002 2515 2206 1979 1879

3302 2593 2169 1886 3219 2555 2150 1877 2482 2112 1857 2413 2076 1838 2348 2041 1819 1723
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50 30 10 0

50 30 10 10 50 30 10

4

5

50 30 10 50
Wall 

Reflectance
70

Room Cavity 

Ratio (RCR)

0

1

2

3

70

Ceiling Cavity 

Reflectance
80

** Values are expressed as Lumens delivered to the task surface **

50 30 10 30 0

70

6

7

8

9

10

Utilization of Lumens - Zonal Cavity Method

Effective Floor Cavity Reflectance 20%

10.0

2768

3527.4

100.5

72.3

Direct

Field Angle (90-270):

Field Angle (0-180):

Beam Angle (90-270):

Beam Angle (0-180):

Beam Flux:

Central Cone Intensity:

Center Beam Intenisty:

CIE Type:

Beam and Field Information

18.4

Mounting 

Height (Feet)

Footcandles at 

Nadir
Diameter (Feet)

12.0

14.0

16.0

173

77.0

43.3

27.7

19.3

14.1

10.8

4.00

6.00

8.00

136.6

132.5

11.5

13.8

16.1

4.61

6.91

9.22

2772

Degrees

Degrees

Degrees

Degrees

Lumens

Candela

Candela

Cone of Light Tabulation                         
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ISOFootcandle Plot

Mounting Height - 8 Feet
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-2

-1

0
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2

3

4

-4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4

Grid Lines in Units of Mounting Height 

5 fc 2 fc 1 fc 0.5 fc 0.2 fc 0.1 fc



°C

°C

A

In-Situ Test Conditions
Temperature Voltage Current Power Power Factor Frequency Current THD

In-Situ Test

N/A24.4 °C

LED Temperature Location

Summary of Results

Temperatures are offset to an ambient temperature of 25°C as described in UL1598-2008
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Driver Temperature Location

120.6 VAC 60 Hz N/AN/A

Measured LED Current:

Driver Temperature:

LED Temperature: 

0.06600

56.7

51.7

N/A


